Table 3 -  SUMMARY OF REVENUE & EXPENSES  
REVENUE & EXPENSES Dec. 31, 2010

$
Interest from Loans 3,609,231
Income from Investments 924,460
Other Income 134,581
Expenses 4,013,830
Surplus 654,442

HUMAN RESOURCES
The total staff complement of the 
National Co-operative Credit Union Ltd 
is one hundred and nine (109).

In order to standardize policies and 
procedures, members of staff of the 
Roseau branch were re-deployed to 
provide support and training to the other 
branches.

Mr. Aylmer Irish and Mr. Mc Dowill 
Paul were appointed to act in the offices 
of Chief Executive Officer and Branch

[...]

Table 2 - Major Loan Categories

Loan Type(s) Nov. 2010 Dec. 2010

Domestic 215 304

Building Construction & Purchase 22 58

Dwelling House Repairs 13 31

Debt Consolidation 21 63

Debt Consolidation & HP/CC 11 22

The number of loans approved increased 
from four hundred and sixty-three (463) 
to six hundred and seventy-four (674) 
over the period, whilst the dollar value 
was reduced from $4.02m to $3.9m.

The Committee would like to thank 
the staff of the various branches, 
the management of NCCU and the 
volunteers for all the assistance given in 
the performance of its duties during the